

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ROGER AILES,

Petitioner,

v.

GRETCHEN CARLSON,

Respondent.

No. _____

ECF Case

**PETITIONER ROGER AILES'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF HIS PETITION TO COMPEL ARBITRATION**

EPSTEIN BECKER & GREEN, P.C.

/s/ David W. Garland
Ronald M. Green
David W. Garland
Barry Asen
250 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10177
Telephone: (212) 351-4500

QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP

John B. Quinn (*pro hac vice* motion forthcoming)
Susan R. Estrich (*pro hac vice* motion forthcoming)
James R. Asperger
865 S. Figueroa St., 10th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90017
Telephone: (213) 443-3000

Attorneys for Petitioner Roger Ailes

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	
THIS COURT SHOULD COMPEL ARBITRATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH MS. CARLSON’S EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT AND SHOULD STAY ALL FURTHER JUDICIAL PROCEEDINGS.....	3
A. Federal Law Requires That Arbitration Provisions Be Enforced.	3
B. Ms. Carlson’s Arbitration Agreement Is Both Applicable and Enforceable.	4
CONCLUSION.....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
A. CASES	
<i>AT&T Techs., Inc. v. Commc'ns Workers of America</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986)	4
<i>Bleumer v. Parkway Ins. Co.</i> , 277 N.J. Super. 378 (Law Div. 1994).....	5
<i>Campaniello Imports Ltd. v. Saporiti Italia S.p.A.</i> , 117 F. 3d 655 (2d Cir. 1997)	4
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	3
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	3
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	3
<i>Hirschfield Productions, Inc. v. Mirvish</i> , 218 A.D.2d 567 (1st Dep't 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 88 N.Y.2d 1054 (1996)	5
<i>Marcus v. Frome</i> , 275 F. Supp. 2d 496 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	4
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	3
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	3
<i>Pritzker v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 7 F.3d 1110 (3d Cir. 1993)	5
<i>Roby v. Corp. of Lloyd's</i> , 996 F.2d 1353 (2d Cir. 1993)	4, 5
<i>Thomas v. Public Storage, Inc.</i> , 957 F. Supp. 2d 496 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	5
<i>Tracinda Corp. v. DailmerChrysler AG</i> , 502 F.3d 212 (3d Cir. 2007)	5
B. STATUTES	
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq</i>	3
New York City Human Rights Law, N.Y.C. Adm. Code § 8-107	1, 5
